

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

## FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1873.

27

### 356

#### Спар. 370.

CENTRAL HALL CO .- EASTERN LAND AND IMPROVEMENT CO.

#### Chapter 370.

An act to incorporate the Central Hall Company of Jonesport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. Seal.

By-laws.

Purpose.

May raise money and hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 1. George W. Smith, Charles L. Smith, Fred Smith, Charles Cummings, Charles M. Woodard, William Rumery, Clement Hinkley, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Central Hall Company of Jonesport, and by that name may prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, may have and use a common seal, and establish such by-laws, rules and regulations as are necessary for the convenient management of their affairs and not repugnant to the laws of this state. Said corporation is created for the purpose of maintaining, in the town of Jonesport, a hall for social and literary purposes.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to raise money by assessment by a vote of a majority of the members present at any meeting duly called at which a quorum shall be present; to hold property, real and personal, to the amount of two thousand dollars, and to do all other acts properly pertaining to the objects of this association.

SECT. 3. Any three corporators herein named are authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by posting notice in three public places in said town at least seven days before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1873.

Chapter 371.

An act to incorporate the Eastern Land and Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

May purchase and sell real and personal estate.

Purpose.

SECT. 1. Isaac R. Clark, John D. Hopkins, Isaac M. Bragg, Charles P. Brown, Joab W. Palmer, William T. Pearson, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic by the name of the Eastern Land and Improvement Company, with full power to purchase, hold, sell and convey real and personal estate within the counties of Penobscot, Piscataquis and Aroostook, to facilitate sales of timber lands and the growth thereon; to erect dams for utilizing the water power upon the lands of said company for manufacturing purposes, and for opening and quarrying slate and other material found in their lands.

#### MERCHANTS MARINE INSURANCE CO .- NEWICHAWANICK CO.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of the company shall be fixed by CHAP. 372. the by-laws, not exceeding however five hundred thousand dollars, Capital stock. to be divided into shares as the corporation may direct.

Isaac R. Clark is hereby authorized to call the first First meeting, SECT. 3. meeting of the corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same seven days before the meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1873.

### Chapter 372.

An act additional to the charter of the Merchants Mutual Marine Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

'SECT. 22. The interest of the holder of any certificate may be Interest of holder attached on mesne process, and sold on execution agreeably to the be attached. provisions of chapters seventy-six, eighty-one and eighty-four of the revised statutes of this state, if the holder is not an inhabitant of the state; service may be made as provided by section nineteen Service, how of said chapter eighty-one, and any judgment obtained by said company against the holder of any certificate shall create a lien on Lien. such certificate to the amount of such judgment.'

Approved February 26, 1873.

of certificate may

Chapter 373.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Newichawaniok Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Newichawanick Company at South Berwick, is hereby Capital stock increased. authorized to increase their capital stock, to the sum of three hundred thousand dollars.

Approved February 26, 1873.

357

how called.